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CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY TRADEMARKS
The following marks and phrases, among others, are trademarks of Callaway Golf Company: Callaway
Golf – Callaway – Big Bertha – Great Big Bertha – HeavenWood – Divine Nine – Ely Would – The
Tuttle – S2H2 – War Bird – You Can’t Argue With Physics – Tru Bore – No Neck – The Most Solid
Feel in Golf – World’s Friendliest Golf Clubs – How Golf Should Feel – Tuttle II – Big In All The
Right Places For All The Right Reasons – Demonstrably Superior and Pleasingly Different – Titanic –
Ladies’ Gems – RCH Series 96 – BBUL – Tour Proven, Amateur Friendly – Biggest Big Bertha –
Tungsten•Titanium – X-12 – Big Bertha Gold – Deuce – BJ-1

ODYSSEY TRADEMARKS
The following marks and phrases, among others, are trademarks of Odyssey Golf:
Odyssey – Dual Force – Stronomic – The Number One Putter in Golf – Rossie – Lyconite

Callaway Golf Company, through the use of tech-

nology, designs and manufactures premium, innova-

tive golf clubs that are demonstrably superior to,

and pleasingly different from, its competition.

Callaway Go l f ’s primary products, which incorporate

the S2H2
® design concept, currently include the Big

Bertha® War Bird® Stainless Steel Metal Woods,

Great Big Bertha® Titanium Metal Woods, Biggest

Big Bertha™ Titanium Drivers, Big Bertha® X-12™

Irons and Great Big Bertha® Tungsten•Titanium™

Irons.  Callaway Golf ’s wholly-owned subsidiary,

Odyssey Go l f, Inc., makes and sells Od y s s e y® p u t t e r s

and wedges with Stronomic® and Lyconite™ inserts.

St at ement s used in t his r epor t  t hat  r elat e t o f ut ur e plans,
ev ent s,  f inancial  r esul t s or  per f or mance ar e f or w ar d- looking
st at ement s as def ined under  t he Pr iv at e Secur i t ies Li t igat ion
Ref or m Act  of  1995.  Such st at ement s ar e subj ect  t o cer t ain
r isks and uncer t aint ies w hich could cause act ual  r esul t s t o di f -
f er  mat er ial ly  f r om t hose ant icipat ed.  Reader s ar e caut ioned
not  t o place undue r el iance on t hese f or w ar d- looking st at e-
ment s w hich speak only  as of  t he dat e her eof .  The Company
under t akes no obl igat ion t o r epubl ish r ev ised f or w ar d- looking
st at ement s t o r ef lect  ev ent s or  ci r cumst ances af t er  t he dat e
her eof  or  t o r ef lect  t he occur r ence of  unant icipat ed ev ent s.
Reader s ar e also ur ged t o car ef ul ly  r ev iew  and consider  t he
v ar ious disclosur es made by  t he Company  w hich descr ibe cer -
t ain f act or s w hich af f ect  t he Company ’ s business,  including
t he disclosur es made under  t he capt ion “ Cer t ain Fact or s
Af f ect ing Cal law ay  Gol f  Company ”  in t he “ Management ’ s
Discussion and Analy sis of  Financial  Condi t ion and Resul t s of
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FI N A N C I A L HI G H L I G H TS

Net Sa l e s (in millions) Net In c o m e (in millions)

93
94

95
96

97

$255

$449

$553

$679

$843

93
94

95
96

97

$43

$78

$98

$122

$133

(in thousands, except per share data) 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

Net sales $254,645 $448,729 $553,287 $678,512 $842,927
Pretax income $69,600 $129,405 $158,401 $195,595 $213,765
Estimated U.S. ranking within industry—$ sales** 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st
Pretax income as a percent of sales 27% 29% 29% 29% 25%
Net income $42,862* $78,022 $97,736 $122,337 $132,704
Net income as percent of sales 17%* 17% 18% 18% 16%
Basic earnings per share*** $0.68* $1.14 $1.47 $1.83 $1.94
Diluted earnings per share*** $0.62* $1.07 $1.40 $1.73 $1.85
Shareholders’ equity $116,577 $186,414 $224,934 $362,267 $481,425
Market capitalization at December 31 $901,910 $1,127,823 $1,604,741 $2,094,588 $2,120,813

*Includes cumulative effect of an accounting change of $1,658
**Estimated by Golf Pro Magazine
***Adjusted for all stock splits
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TO O U R SH A R E H O L D E R S A N D F R I E N D S

We are proud to report what golfers everywhere reaffirmed

for us in 1997 — Big Bertha® woods and irons continued

to be the best selling golf clubs throughout the world, in

both unit and dollar sales. 

For 1997, net sales increased to $842.9 million, a 24%

improvement over the previous year’s net sales of $678.5

million. Net income was $132.7 million — an increase of

8% over net income of $122.3 million for 1996.

U.S. domestic sales increased 18.8%. Sales to Europe and

Asia increased 46.3% and 20.3%, respectively. Our two

new products — the Biggest Big Bertha™ Titanium Driver

and the Great Big Bertha® Tungsten•Titanium™ Irons —

represented more than 20% of 1997’s sales.

Use of Big Bertha® Drivers by professional tour players on

the five major tours (PGA, Senior PGA, LPGA, NIKE, and

PGA Eu ropean Tours) in 1997 increased to 66%.

The successes in sales and usage are again the direct result

of our continuing commitment to design, produce and 

distribute golf clubs that are demonstrably superior to, and

pleasingly different from, those of our competition. 

Our theme for this year’s Annual Report to Shareholders is

“Te c h n o l o g y — In vestment For The Fu t u re.” We want to high-

light what some of those investments are in word and picture .

Odyssey Golf: Callaway Golf acquired the Odyssey® line of

putters — the #1 selling line of putters — because of that

c o m p a n y’s proven commitment to technology. The Od y s s e y

Golf team could rightfully claim credit for the single most

successful putter innovation in the last twenty years: the

Stronomic® insert. That team, headed by Ron Drapeau, is

bright, talented, dedicated, and driven by the same core ideals

as Callaway Go l f. With the additional strength Callaway Golf

brings in distribution, product development and financial

s u p p o rt, we believe sales of Od y s s e y® p roducts will continue

to grow and the Odyssey® brand name will continue to get

stronger. Odyssey® products are an outstanding supplement

to Callaway Go l f ’s product line.

Design Te c h n o l o gy Center: In Ma y, 1997, we consolidated

all our golf club design efforts in our new Design

Technology Center. The Design Technology Center fosters

a creative environment that allows our engineers, scientists,

and designers to work closely together as the golf club

(head, shaft and grip) moves from concept to final product.

This enables us to meet the ever-increasing challenge of

developing innovative products in greater quantities in less

time. We believe the Big Bertha® X-12™ Irons exemplify

the benefits of this approach.

Casting Te c h n o l o gy Center: In Se p t e m b e r, 1997, we

opened our Casting Technology Center, which we believe is

the only one of its kind in golf. He re, we can fabricate — in

metal, quickly and in secrecy — any golf club head design

that eventually could lead to a new product. A vivid example
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of one benefit of our Casting Technology Center was

demonstrated by Odyssey Go l f, which found it could get a

p rototype putter head design fabricated in less than 3 days

— a process that formerly took 3 we e k s .

Callaway Golf Pe rf o rmance Centers: In Ja n u a ry of 1997 

we opened Callaway Golf Pe rformance Centers including the

Sir Isaac Pe rformance Sy s t e m™ at Walt Disney World in

Orlando, Florida, and at the Pebble Beach Golf Re s o rt in

Carmel, California. A third Callaway Golf Pe rf o r m a n c e

Center opened in Oc t o b e r, 1997, in Las Vegas, Ne vada. T h e s e

t h ree new sites, along with the original Pe rformance Center at

our headquarters in Carlsbad, California, provide golfers with

the information to evaluate which model of Callaway Go l f

club will work best for them. At the same time, these sites give

us invaluable feedback as to what works best for the wide 

variety of golfers who want to use our product. 

Callaway Golf Ball Company: In keeping with our original

announcement in May of 1996, Callaway Golf plans to

introduce a golf ball in late 1999. We are designing and

manufacturing prototype golf balls at our temporary plant,

and plan to break ground in Spring 1998 for our permanent

golf ball plant. Our temporary plant contains all of the

state of the art equipment needed to design, manufacture

and test prototype balls. Although we will not recognize

any significant revenues from golf ball sales until the year

2000, we made significant investment in this effort in 1997

and will continue to do so in 1998 and 1999. We already

are benefiting from our golf ball venture, gaining knowl-

edge that will help us conceive and design new golf clubs.

More on that in the future.

In t e r a c t i ve Go l f : An integral part of the Callaway Go l f

Pe rformance Center™ is the Sir Isaac Pe rformance Sy s t e m™, a

sophisticated and highly technical swing analysis device that

g i ves us and the golf consumer valuable information not

readily available through other means. We are learning this

t e c h n o l o g y, effectively employed, can make the game of golf

m o re enjoyable, and we believe there is much we can do to

f u rther enhance this Callaway Golf Ex p e r i e n c e.™ We will

continue to invest time, money and energy in this endeavo r.

Information Technology Enhancement: In October 1997,

we converted our information system to the state-of-the-art

SAP computer software system. At an initial cost of $20

million, we believe that we have not only solved the vast

majority of the highly-discussed “Year 2000 Problem,” but

we have also provided Callaway Golf with a fully-integrated

system that will support all our existing businesses and all

our contemplated businesses around the world. Odyssey

Golf, Inc. was added to the system in January, 1998. The

Callaway Golf Ball Company also will operate on this 

system. All our foreign distribution subsidiaries are scheduled

to be on the system by the end of 1999.

The images that follow are presented to give you a better

understanding of how we can capitalize on our version of

technology. If you want to see more firsthand, please come

and visit us in Carlsbad, California.

In closing, we want to remind you that the last several ye a r s

h a ve been ve ry good ones for Callaway Golf Company.

T h e re are no guarantees that such good fortune will always

befall us but we believe that if we work as hard as we have

in the past, 1998 has the potential to be the best year in

the history of the Company. We thank our share h o l d e r s ,

customers, vendors and friends around the world for their

continued interest in being actively and enthusiastically

i n vo l ved with us.

Ely R. Callaway

Founder and Chairman

Donald H. Dye

President and C.E.O.
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(in thousands, except per share data) Year ended December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 5 1 9 9 4 1 9 9 3

Statement of Income Data:
Net sales $842,927 $678,512 $553,287 $448,729 $254,645
Cost of goods sold 400,127 317,353 270,125 208,906 115,458

Gross profit 442,800 361,159 283,162 239,823 139,187
Selling, general and administrative expenses 191,313 155,177 120,201 106,913 67,118
Research and development costs 30,298 16,154 8,577 6,380 3,653
Litigation settlement 12,000

Income from operations 209,189 189,828 154,384 126,530 68,416
Other income, net 4,576 5,767 4,017 2,875 1,184

Income before income taxes and cumulative
effect of accounting change 213,765 195,595 158,401 129,405 69,600

Provision for income taxes 81,061 73,258 60,665 51,383 28,396

Income before cumulative effect 
of accounting change 132,704 122,337 97,736 78,022 41,204

Cumulative effect of accounting change 1,658

Net income $132,704 $122,337 $ 97,736 $ 78,022 $ 42,862

Earnings per Common Share (Note 1):
Income before cumulative effect 

of accounting change
Basic $1.94 $1.83 $1.47 $1.14 $0.65
Diluted $1.85 $1.73 $1.40 $1.07 $0.60

Cumulative effect of accounting change
Basic $0.03
Diluted $0.02

Net income
Basic $1.94 $1.83 $1.47 $1.14 $0.68
Diluted $1.85 $1.73 $1.40 $1.07 $0.62

Dividends paid per share $0.28 $0.24 $0.20 $0.10 $0.03

(in thousands) December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 5 1 9 9 4 1 9 9 3

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $26,204 $108,457 $59,157 $54,356 $48,996
Working capital $209,402 $250,461 $146,871 $130,792 $83,683
Total assets $561,714 $428,428 $289,975 $243,622 $144,360
Long-term liabilities $7,905 $5,109 $2,207 $610
Total shareholders’ equity $481,425 $362,267 $224,934 $186,414 $116,577

SE L E C T E D FI N A N C I A L DATA



8

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Years Ended December 31, 1997 and 1996
For the year ended December 31, 1997, net sales increased
24% to $842.9 million compared to $678.5 million for 
the prior year. The growth in sales included increases in the
sales of metal woods, irons, and putters. Metal wood sales
increased $65.1 million primarily due to sales of Biggest 
Big Be rt h aT M Titanium Dr i vers. Iron sales increased 
$65.4 million primarily due to sales of Great Big Bertha®

Tungsten•TitaniumTM Irons, which generated revenues of 
$59.3 million for the year ended December 31, 1997. Also
contributing to the increase in net sales was the acquisition of
certain assets and liabilities of Odyssey Sports, Inc. by the
Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Odyssey Golf, Inc.
(“Odyssey”), which contributed $20.5 million in net sales.

For the year ended December 31, 1997, gross profit
increased to $442.8 million from $361.2 million in 1996
and cost of goods sold was re l a t i vely unchanged as a perc e n t-
age of sales from the prior year.

The Company accrues a provision for warranty expense
at the time of sale of its products. Based on the Company’s
warranty policies and historical rates of product returns, the
Company believes its accrual for warranty expense to be
adequate.

Selling expenses increased to $120.6 million in 1997
f rom $80.7 million in 1996. As a percentage of net sales, s e l l-
ing expenses increased to 14% from 12%. The $39.9 million
i n c rease was primarily due to increased promotional and tour
expenses, higher costs related to the Company’s performance
centers and additional selling expenses associated with the
addition of Odyssey.

General and administrative expenses decreased to 
$70.7 million in 1997 from $74.5 million in 1996. The 
$3.8 million decrease was primarily due to reduced employe e
bonus and profit sharing expenses, partially offset by incre a s e d
start-up costs associated with the Company’s golf ball opera-
tions and the addition of Odyssey.

Re s e a rch and development expenses increased to 
$30.3 million in 1997 as compared to $16.2 million in 19 9 6 .
This $14.1 million increase resulted from increased expendi-
tures related to casting technologies, golf ball development
and product engineering efforts.

Litigation settlement expense of $12.0 million re p re s e n t s
the Company’s third quarter settlement of certain 
litigation brought against it and certain officers of the
Company by a former officer of the Company.

MA N AG E M E N T’S DI S C U S S I O N A N D AN A LY S I S O F

FI N A N C I A L CO N D I T I O N A N D RE S U LTS O F OPE R AT I O N S

During the fourth quarter of 19 97, the Company
re versed an accrual for bonus compensation of approx i m a t e l y
$8.0 million due to the fact that certain operating targets
were not met.

Years Ended December 31, 1996 and 1995
For the year ended December 31, 1996, net sales increased 
23% to $678.5 million compared to $553.3 million for 
the prior year. This increase was attributable primarily to
increased sales of Great Big Bertha® Titanium Drivers, and 
Great Big Bertha® Fairway Woods which were introduced in
January 1996, combined with increased sales of Big Bertha®

Irons. These sales increases were offset by a decrease in net
sales of Big Bertha® War Bird® Metal Woods.

For the year ended December 31, 1996, gross profit
i n c reased to $361.2 million from $283.2 million for the prior
year and gross margin increased to 53% from 51%. The
increase in gross margin was primarily the result of decreases
in component costs and manufacturing labor and overhead
costs associated with increased production volume and
improved labor efficiencies.

The Company accrues a provision for warranty expense
at the time of sale of its products. Based on the Company’s
warranty policies and historical rates of product returns, 
the Company believes its accrual for warranty expense to be
adequate.

Selling expenses increased to $80.7 million in 1996 fro m
$64.3 million in 1995. The $16.4 million increase was pri-
marily due to increased tour endorsement, TV adve rtising and
e m p l oyee compensation expenses. As a percentage of net sales,
selling expenses remained constant at 12%.

General and administrative expenses increased to 
$74.5 million in 1996 from $55.9 million in 1995. The 
$18.6 million increase was related primarily to incre a s e d
e m p l oyee compensation and benefits, consulting costs associ-
ated with the Company’s business development initiatives and
i n c reases in computer support, legal and other general and
a d m i n i s t r a t i ve expenses. As a percentage of net sales, general and
a d m i n i s t r a t i ve expenses increased to 11% from 10 % .

Re s e a rch and development expenses increased to 
$16.2 million in 1996 as compared to $8.6 million in 1995.
This increase resulted from increased staffing and operat i o n a l
expenses consistent with the Company’s efforts to pursue
potential new business opportunities and the continued focus
on existing core products.

Net interest income increased to $5.0 million in 1996
compared to $3.5 million in 1995. The increase in interest
income was due to the investment of higher average cash
balances.
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

At December 31, 1997, cash and cash equivalents decreased 
to $26.2 million from $108.5 million at December 31, 199 6
primarily due to investing activities, which included the acqui-
sition of substantially all of the assets and certain liabilities 
of Odyssey Sp o rts, Inc. for $129.3 million and increases in
capital expenditures, which totaled $67.9 million and
included building and land improvements, computer equip-
ment and software, and re s e a rch and development machinery
and equipment. During 1997, the Company also spent 
$ 53.0 million to re p u rchase and re t i re Common Stock and paid
$19.1 million in dividends. Offsetting these investing and
financing activities we re cash flows generated by operations of
$165.5 million and proceeds from Common Stock transac-
tions totaling $21.6 million.

The Company had available a $50.0 million line of cre d i t
at December 31, 1997. This credit facility was replaced with a
n ew five ye a r, $150.0 million credit facility during Fe b ru a ry
1998. At this time, the Company anticipates that it will be
able to maintain its current level of operations, including cap-
ital expenditures and planned operations for the fore s e e a b l e
f u t u re, through cash flow generated from future operations
and the new line of credit. 

CERTAIN FACTORS AFFECTING

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

Growth in Sales; Profit Margins; Se a s o n a l i t y
The Company believes that the growth rate, if any, in the
world-wide golf equipment market has been modest for the
past several years, and this trend is likely to continue. In addi-
tion, recent economic turmoil in Southeast Asia and Korea
has caused a significant contraction in the retail golf markets
in these countries and had an adverse effect on the
Company’s sales and results of operations for the fourth
quarter of 1997. The Company expects this situation to con-
tinue until economic stability returns to these areas. Po t e n t i a l
economic disruption from this turmoil in other areas, such as
Japan and elsewhere in Asia, also could adversely impact the
C o m p a n y’s future sales and results of operations. Ad d i t i o n a l l y,
although demand for the Company’s products has been
generally strong during 1997, no assurances can be given 
that the demand for the Company’s existing products or 
the introduction of new products will continue to permit 
the Company to experience its historical growth rates in 
sales. Gi ven the Company’s current size and market position,
it is likely that further market penetration will prove 
more difficult.

The Company experienced an increase in its cost of goods
sold during the third and fourth quarters of 1997 compared to
historical levels, primarily due to a general increase in sales of
i rons, which have lower margins than metal woods, and an
i n c rease in sales to Japan, an area which has the lowe s t m a r g i n s
of all the areas in which the Company sells. In addition, the

c u r rent operations of Odyssey have lower margins than the
Company has experienced historically. If sales of irons in
general, or Great Big Be rt h a® Tu n g s t e n • Ti t a n i u mT M Irons in
p a rt i c u l a r, as a percentage of the Company’s total sales remain 
at these levels or continue to rise, the recent increases in cost 
of goods sold over historical levels will continue. Si m i l a r l y, if
Od y s s e y’s business continues to increase, and its margins do not
i m p rove, the Company’s margins could continue to decrease. 

In the golf equipment industry, sales to retailers are
generally seasonal due to lower demand in the retail market 
in the cold weather months cove red by the fourth and first
q u a rters. The Company’s business generally follows this 
seasonal trend and the Company expects this to continue.
Unusual or seve re weather conditions such as the “El Ni ñ o”
weather patterns being experienced in the winter of 19 9 7 -19 9 8
will compound these seasonal affects and could have a negative
effect on the Company’s sales and results of operations.

C o m p e t i t i o n
The market in which the Company does business is highly
competitive, and is served by a number of well-established
and well-financed companies with recognized brand names.
New product introductions by competitors continue to gen-
erate increased market competition. While the Company
b e l i e ves that its products and its marketing efforts continue to
be competitive, there can be no assurance that successful mar-
keting activities by competitors will not negatively impact the
Company’s future sales.

Additionally, the golf club industry, in general, has been
c h a r a c t e r i zed by widespread imitation of popular club
designs. A manufacture r’s ability to compete is in part depen-
dent upon its ability to satisfy the various subjective require-
ments of golfers, including the golf club’s look and “feel,” and
the level of acceptance that the golf club has among profes-
sional and other golfers. The subjective preferences of golf
club purchasers may also be subject to rapid and unantici-
pated changes. There can be no assurance as to how long the
Company’s golf clubs will maintain market acceptance.

New Product In t ro d u c t i o n
The Company believes that the introduction of new, 
innovative golf equipment is important to its future success.
As a result, the Company faces certain risks associated with
such a strategy. For example, new models and basic design
changes in golf equipment are frequently met with consumer
rejection. In addition, prior successful designs may be ren-
d e red obsolete within a re l a t i vely short period of time as new
products are introduced into the marketplace. New designs
must satisfy the standards established by the United States
Golf Association (“USGA”) and the Royal and Ancient Golf
Club of St. Andrews (“R&A”) because these standards are
generally followed by golfers within their respective jurisdic-
tions. There is no assurance that new designs will receive
USGA and/or R&A approval, or that existing USGA and/or
R&A standards will not be altered in ways that adversely
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affect the sales of the Company’s products. Moreover, the
Company’s new products have tended to incorporate signifi-
cant innovations in design and manufacture, which have
resulted in increasingly higher prices for the Company’s pro d-
ucts re l a t i ve to pro d u c t s a l ready in the marketplace. T h e re can
be no assurance that a significant percentage of the public will
always be willing to pay such prices for golf equipment. T h u s ,
although the Company has achieved certain successes in the
i n t roduction of its golf clubs in the past, no assurances can be
given that the Company will be able to continue to design
and manufacture golf clubs that achieve market acceptance 
in the future.

The rapid introduction of new products by the Company
can result in close-outs of existing inventories, both at the
Company and at retailers. So far, the Company has managed
such close-outs so as to avoid any material negative impact o n
the Company’s operations. T h e re can be no assurance that t h e
Company will always be able to do so.

As the Company introduces new products, it plans its
manufacturing capacity based upon the forecasted demand for
such new products. Actual demand for such new pro d u c t s
may exceed forecasted demand. The Company’s unique
p roduct designs often re q u i re sophisticated manufacturing
techniques, which can limit the Company’s ability to quickly
expand its manufacturing capacity to meet the full demand 
for new products. If the Company is unable to produce suffi-
cient quantities of new products in time to fulfill actual
demand, especially during the Company’s traditionally busy
second and third quarters, it could limit the Company’s sales
and adversely affect its financial perf o r m a n c e .

Product Bre a k a g e
Since the Company does not rely upon traditional designs in
the development of its golf clubs, its products may be more
likely to develop unanticipated problems than those of many
of its competitors which use traditional designs. For example,
clubs have been returned with cracked clubheads, broken
graphite shafts and loose medallions. While any breakage or
warranty problems are deemed significant to the Company,
the incidence of clubs returned as a result of cracked club-
heads, broken graphite shafts, loose medallions and other
p roduct problems to date has not been material in relation to
the volume of Callaway Golf clubs which have been sold. T h e
Company monitors closely the level and nature of any prod-
uct breakage and, where appropriate, seeks to incorporate
design and production changes to assure its customers of the
highest quality available in the m a rket. The Company’s
Biggest Big Be rt h a™ Dr i vers, because of their large clubhead
size and extra long graphite shafts, have experienced shaft
breakage at a rate higher than generally experienced with the
Company’s other metal woods. Significant increases in the
incidence of shaft breakage or other product problems may
adversely affect the Company’s sales and image with golfers.

Dependence on Certain Ve n d o r s
The Company is dependent on a limited number of suppliers
for its clubheads and shafts. In addition, some of the
C o m p a n y’s products re q u i re specifically developed manufac-
turing techniques and processes which make it difficult to
identify and utilize alternative suppliers quickly. Consequently,
if a significant delay or disruption in the supply of these com-
ponent parts occurs, it may have a material adverse effect o n
the Company’s business. In the event of a significant delay or
d i s ruption, the Company believes that suitable clubheads and
shafts could be obtained from other manufacturers, although
the transition to other suppliers could result in significant
production delays and an adverse impact on results of opera-
tions during the transition.

The Company uses United Parcel Service (“UPS”) for
substantially all ground shipments of products to its domestic
customers. The Company is considering alternative methods
of ground shipping to reduce its reliance on UPS, but no
change has been made. Any interruption in UPS services
could have a material adverse effect on the company’s sales
and results of operations.

Intellectual Pro p e rty and Pro p ri e t a ry Rights
The Company has an active program of enforcing its
proprietary rights against companies and individuals who
m a rket or manufacture counterfeits and “knock off” pro d u c t s ,
and aggressively asserts its rights against infringers of its
patents, trademarks, and trade dress. However, there is no
assurance that these efforts will reduce the level of acceptance
obtained by these infringers. Additionally, there can be no
assurance that other golf club manufacturers will not be able
to produce successful golf clubs which imitate the Company’s
designs without infringing any of the Company’s patents,
trademarks, or trade dress.

An increasing number of the Company’s competitors
h a ve, like the Company itself, sought to obtain patent, trade-
mark or other protection of their proprietary rights and
designs. From time to time others have or may contact the
Company to claim that they have proprietary rights which
have been infringed by the Company and/or its products.
The Company evaluates any such claims and, where appro-
priate, has obtained or sought to obtain licenses or other busi-
ness arrangements. To date, there have been no interru p t i o n s
in the Company’s business as the result of any claims of
infringement. No assurance can be given, howe ve r, that the
Company will not be adversely affected in the future by the
a s s e rtion of intellectual pro p e rty rights belonging 
to others. This effect could include alteration of existing p ro d-
ucts, withdrawal of existing products and delayed introd u c t i o n
of new products.

Various patents have been issued to the Company’s com-
petitors in the golf ball industry. As Callaway Golf Ball
Company develops a new golf ball product, it must avoid
infringing on these patents or other intellectual property
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rights, or it must obtain licenses to use them lawfully. If any
new golf ball product was found to infringe on protected
technology, the Company could incur substantial costs to
redesign its golf ball product or to defend legal actions.
Despite its efforts to avoid such infringements, there can be
no assurance that Callaway Golf Ball Company will not
infringe on the patents or other intellectual pro p e rty rights of
third parties in its development efforts, or that it will be able
to obtain licenses to use any such rights, if necessary.

“ Gray Ma rk e t” Di s t ri b u t i o n
Some quantities of the Company’s products find their way to
u n a p p roved outlets or distribution channels. This “gray mark e t”
in the Company’s products can undermine authorized re t a i l e r s
and distributors who promote and support the Company’s
p roducts, and can injure the Company’s image in the minds of
its customers and consumers. On the other hand, stopping
such commerce could result in a potential d e c rease in sales to
those customers who are selling Callaway Golf products 
to unauthorized distributors and/or an incre a s e in sales
returns over historical levels. While the Company has taken
some lawful steps to limit commerce in its pro d u c t s in the
“gray market” in both domestic and international m a rkets, it
has not stopped such commerce. The Company’s efforts to
address gray market issues could have an adverse impact on
the Company’s sales and financial performance.

Professional En d o r s e m e n t s
The Company also establishes relationships with pro f e s s i o n a l
golfers in order to promote the Callaway Golf brand among
both professional and amateur golfers. The Company has
e n t e red into endorsement arrangements with members of the
Senior Professional Golf Association’s To u r, the Pro f e s s i o n a l
Golf Association’s To u r, the Ladies Professional Golf Association’s
To u r, the Eu ropean Professional Golf Association’s Tour and
the Nike To u r. While most professional golfers fulfill their con-
tractual obligations, some have been known to stop using a
s p o n s o r’s products despite contractual commitments. If one or
m o re of Callaway Go l f ’s professional endorsers we re to stop
using the Company’s products contrary to their endorsement
a g reements, the Company’s business could be adversely affected
in a material way by the negative publicity.

Many professional golfers throughout the world use the
C o m p a n y’s golf clubs even though they are not contractually
bound to do so. The Company has created cash “pools” t h a t
rew a rd such usage. For the last several years, the Company
has experienced an exceptional level of driver penetration on
the world’s five major professional tours, and the Company
has heavily adve rtised that fact. T h e re is no assurance that the
Company will be able to sustain this l e vel of pro f e s s i o n a l
usage. Many other companies are aggre s s i vely seeking the
patronage of these professionals, and are offering many

inducements, including specially designed products and
significant cash rew a rds. While it is not clear whether pro f e s-
sional endorsements materially contribute to retail sales, it is
possible that a decline in the level of professional usage could
have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business.

New Business Ve n t u re s
Beginning in 1995, the Company began to evaluate and
pursue new business ventures which it believes constitute
potential growth opportunities in and outside of the golf
equipment industry. The Company has invested, and expects
to continue to invest, significant capital resources in these
new ventures in the form of research and development, cap-
ital expenditures and the hiring of additional personnel.
Investments in these ventures could have a negative impact
on the Company’s future cash flows and results of o p e r a t i o n s .
T h e re can be no assurance that new ve n t u res will lead to new
p roduct offerings or otherwise increase the re venues and pro f-
its of the Company. Like all new businesses, these ventures
re q u i re significant management time, invo l ve a high degree of
risk and will present many new challenges for the Company.
T h e re can be no assurance that these activities will be success-
ful, or that the Company will re a l i ze appropriate returns on its
i n vestments in these new ve n t u res. 

In t e rnational Di s t ri b u t i o n
The Company’s management believes that controlling the
distribution of its products throughout the world will be an
element in the future growth and success of the Company.
The Company is actively pursuing a reorganization of its
international operations, including the acquisition of distri-
bution rights in certain key countries in Europe and Asia.
These efforts have and will result in additional investments in
inventory, accounts receivable, corporate infrastructure a n d
facilities. The integration of foreign distributors into the
C o m p a n y’s international sales operations will re q u i re the d e d-
ication of management re s o u rces which may temporarily
detract from attention to the day-to-day business of the
Company, and also increase the Company’s exposure to fluc-
tuations in exchange rates for various foreign currencies.
International reorganization also could result in disruptions i n
the distribution of the Company’s products in some are a s .
There can be no assurance that the acquisition of some or all
of the Company’s foreign distributors will be successful, and
it is possible that an attempt to do so will adversely affect the
Company’s business.

The Company, through a distribution agre e m e n t ,
appointed Sumitomo Rubber Industries, Ltd. (“Sumitomo”)
as the sole distributor of the Company’s golf clubs in Japan.
The current distribution agreement began in February 1993
and runs through December 31, 1999. The Company does
not intend to extend this agreement.
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The Company has established ERC In t e r n a t i o n a l
Company (“ERC”), a wholly-owned Japanese corporation,
for the purpose of distributing Odyssey® products immedi-
ately, Callaway Golf balls when ready and Callaway Golf
clubs beginning January 1, 2000. There will be significant
costs and capital expenditures invested in ERC before there
will be sales sufficient to support such product costs.
Fu rt h e r m o re, there are significant risks associated with the
C o m p a n y’s intention to effectuate distribution in Ja p a n
t h rough ERC, and it is possible that doing so will have a mate-
rial adverse effect on the Company’s operations and financial
p e rf o r m a n c e .

Golf Ball De ve l o p m e n t
In June 1996, the Company formed Callaway Golf Ball
Company, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, for
the purpose of designing, manufacturing and selling golf
balls. The Company has previously licensed the manufacture
and distribution of a golf ball product in Japan and Korea.
The Company also distributed a golf ball under the trade-
mark “Bobby Jones.” These golf ball ventures were not com-
mercially successful.

The Company has determined that Callaway Golf Ball
Company will enter the golf ball business by developing a
new product in a new plant to be constructed just for this
purpose. The successful implementation of the Company’s
strategy could be adversely affected by various risks, includ-
ing, among others, delays in product development, constru c-
tion delays and unanticipated costs. T h e re can be no
assurance if and when a successful golf ball product will be
d e veloped or that the Company’s investments will ultimately
be realized.

The Company’s golf ball business is in the early stages of
development. It is expected, however, that it will have a neg-
ative impact on the Company’s future cash flows and re s u l t s
of operations for several years. The Company believe s that
many of the same factors which affect the golf equipment
industry, including growth rate in the golf equipment indus-
t ry, intellectual pro p e rty rights of others, seasonality and new
p roduct introductions, also apply to the golf ball business. In
addition, the golf ball business is highly competitive with a
number of well-established and well-financed c o m p e t i t o r s .
These competitors have established market share in the golf
ball business which will need to be penetrated in order for the
Company’s golf ball business to be successful.

Year 2000 Compliance
Historically, certain computer programs have been written
using two digits rather than four to define the applicable ye a r,
which could result in the computer recognizing a date u s i n g
“00” as the year 1900 rather than the year 2000. This, in turn,
could result in major system failures or miscalculations, and
is generally referred to as the “Year 2000” problem.

In October 1997, the Company implemented a new
computer system which runs most of the Company’s principal
data processing and financial re p o rting software applications.
The application software used on this new system is Year 2000
compliant. The information systems of certain of the
C o m p a n y’s subsidiaries, howe ve r, have not been conve rted to
the new system, but the Company is in the process of imple-
menting such conversion. Pursuant to the Company’s Year
2000 Plan, the Company is currently evaluating its comput-
erized production equipment to assure that the transition to
the Year 2000 will not disrupt the Company’s manufacturing
capabilities. The Company is currently assessing the extent of
the Year 2000 impact on its suppliers, distributors, customers
and other vendors. Presently, the Company does not believe
that Year 2000 compliance will result in additional material
investments by the Company, nor does the Company antici-
pate that the Year 2000 problem will have material adverse
effects on the business operations or financial performance of
the Company. There can be no assurance, however, that the
Year 2000 problem will not adversely affect the Company
and its business.

Management In f o rmation Sy s t e m s
As noted above, in October 1997, the Company conve rted to
a new integrated computer system which runs substantially all
of the Company’s principal data processing and financial
re p o rting software applications. As the Company enters its
traditional busy selling season in the second and third quart e r s ,
the demands on the Company’s information systems will
i n c rease substantially. Any significant disruptions or delays in
the Company’s information systems during this period could
n e g a t i vely impact the Company’s ability to process sales ord e r s
and compile other management information, which in turn
could have material adverse effects on the Company’s sales and
results of operations.
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CO N S O L I D AT E D BA LA N C E SH E E T

(in thousands, except share and per share data) December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 26,204 $108,457
Accounts receivable, net 124,470 74,477
Inventories, net 97,094 98,333
Deferred taxes 23,810 25,948
Other current assets 10,208 4,298

Total current assets 281,786 311,513

Property, plant and equipment, net 142,503 91,346
Intangible assets, net 112,141 4,277
Other assets 25,284 21,292

$561,714 $428,428

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 30,063 $ 14,996
Accrued employee compensation and benefits 14,262 16,195
Accrued warranty expense 28,059 27,303
Income taxes payable 2,558

Total current liabilities 72,384 61,052

Long-term liabilities (Note 7) 7,905 5,109

Commitments and contingencies (Note 9)

Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 3,000,000 shares authorized,

none issued and outstanding at December 31, 1997 and 1996
Common Stock, $.01 par value, 240,000,000 shares authorized,

74,251,664 and 72,855,222 issued and outstanding at 
December 31, 1997 and 1996 (Note 4) 743 729

Paid-in capital 337,403 278,669
Unearned compensation (3,575) (3,105)
Retained earnings 298,169 238,349
Less: Grantor Stock Trust (5,300,000 shares at December 31, 1997 

and 1996) at market (Note 4) (151,315) (152,375)

Total shareholders’ equity 481,425 362,267

$561,714 $428,428

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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CO N S O L I D AT E D STAT E M E N T O F IN C O M E

(in thousands, except per share data) Year ended December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 5

Net sales $842,927 100% $678,512 100% $553,287 100%
Cost of goods sold 400,127 47% 317,353 47% 270,125 49%

Gross profit 442,800 53% 361,159 53% 283,162 51%

Selling expenses 120,589 14% 80,701 12% 64,310 12%
General and administrative expenses 70,724 8% 74,476 11% 55,891 10%
Research and development costs 30,298 4% 16,154 2% 8,577 2%
Litigation settlement 12,000 1%

Income from operations 209,189 25% 189,828 28% 154,384 28%
Interest and other income, net 4,576 5,767 4,017

Income before income taxes 213,765 25% 195,595 29% 158,401 29%
Provision for income taxes 81,061 73,258 60,665

Net income $132,704 16% $122,337 18% $ 97,736 18%

Earnings per common share
Basic $1.94 $1.83 $1.47
Diluted $1.85 $1.73 $1.40

Common equivalent shares
Basic 68,407 66,832 66,641
Diluted 71,698 70,661 69,855

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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CO N S O L I D AT E D STAT E M E N T O F CA S H FLOW S

(in thousands) Year ended December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 5

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $132,704 $122,337 $ 97,736
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash 

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 19,408 12,691 10,778
Non-cash compensation 8,013 4,194 2,027
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options 29,786 14,244 11,236
Deferred taxes 1,030 (4,420) 4,978

Increase (decrease) in cash resulting from changes in:
Accounts receivable, net (36,936) 3,510 (43,923)
Inventories, net 6,271 (44,383) 22,516
Other assets (6,744) (12,817) (6,518)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 13,529 (15,395) 9,227
Accrued employee compensation and benefits (2,437) 2,031 1,322
Accrued warranty expense 756 3,534 5,587
Income taxes payable (2,636) 626 (9,845)
Other liabilities 2,796 2,902 1,597

Net cash provided by operating activities 165,540 89,054 106,718

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures (67,938) (35,352) (29,510)
Acquisition of a business, net of cash acquired (129,256) (610)

Net cash used in investing activities (197,194) (35,962) (29,510)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Issuance of Common Stock 21,558 12,258 7,991
Retirement of Common Stock (52,985) (67,022)
Dividends paid, net (19,123) (16,025) (13,350)

Net cash used in financing activities (50,550) (3,767) (72,381)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (49) (25) (26)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (82,253) 49,300 4,801
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 108,457 59,157 54,356

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 26,204 $108,457 $ 59,157

Supplemental disclosure:
Cash paid for income taxes $ 54,358 $ 62,938 $ 58,543

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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CO N S O L I D AT E D STAT E M E N T O F SH A R E H O L D E R S’ EQU I TY

(in thousands) Common St o c k

Pa i d - In Un e a r n e d Re t a i n e d
Sh a re s A m o u n t C a p i t a l C o m p e n s a t i o n E a r n i n g s G S T To t a l

Balance, December 31, 1994 68,095 $680 $ 75,002 $(3,670) $114,402 $186,414

Exercise of stock options 2,329 24 7,971 (4) 7,991
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options 11,236 11,236
Compensatory stock options 759 1,250 2,009
Compensatory stock 1 18 18
Stock retirement (4,813) (48) (66,974) (67,022)
Cash dividends (13,550) (13,550)
Dividends on shares held by GST 200 200
Equity adjustment from foreign currency (98) (98)
Establishment of GST 5,300 53 86,785 $ (86,838)
Adjustment of GST shares to market value 33,075 (33,075)
Net income 97,736 97,736

Balance, December 31, 1995 70,912 709 214,846 (2,420) 131,712 (119,913) 224,934

Exercise of stock options 1,775 18 12,240 12,258
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options 14,244 14,244
Compensatory stock options 2,604 (685) 1,919
Employee stock purchase plan 168 2 2,273 2,275
Cash dividends (17,297) (17,297)
Dividends on shares held by GST 1,272 1,272
Equity adjustment from foreign currency 325 325
Adjustment of GST shares to market value 32,462 (32,462)
Net income 122,337 122,337

Balance, December 31, 1996 72,855 729 278,669 (3,105) 238,349 (152,375) 362,267

Exercise of stock options 2,877 29 21,529 21,558
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options 29,786 29,786
Compensatory stock options 2,511 (470) 2,041
Employee stock purchase plan 372 4 5,968 5,972
Stock retirement (1,852) (19) (52,966) (52,985)
Cash dividends (20,607) (20,607)
Dividends on shares held by GST 1,484 1,484
Equity adjustment from foreign currency (795) (795)
Adjustment of GST shares to market value (1,060) 1,060
Net income 132,704 132,704

Balance, December 31, 1997 74,252 $743 $337,403 $(3,575) $298,169 $(151,315) $481,425

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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NOTE 1
THE COMPANY AND SIGNIFICANT

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

De s c ription of Bu s i n e s s
Callaway Golf Company (“Callaway Go l f ” or the
“Company”) is a California corporation formed in 1982.
The Company designs, develops, manufactures and mark e t s
h i g h - q u a l i t y, innova t i ve golf clubs. Callaway Go l f ’s primary
products include Big Bertha® Metal Woods with the War
Bird® soleplate, Great Big Bertha® Titanium Metal Woods,
Biggest Big BerthaTM Titanium Drivers, Big Bertha® Irons,
Great Big Bertha® Tungsten•TitaniumTM Irons, Odyssey®

putters and wedges and various other putters. The consoli-
dated financial statements include the accounts of the
Company and its subsidiaries, Callaway Golf Sa l e s
Company, Callaway Golf Ball Company, Odyssey Golf,
Inc., CGV, Inc., Callaway Golf (UK) Limited, ERC
International Company and Callaway Golf (Germany)
GmbH. All significant intercompany transactions and bal-
ances have been eliminated.

Re venue Re c o g n i t i o n
Sales are recognized at the time goods are shipped, net 
of an allowance for sales returns.

Ad ve rtising Costs
The Company advertises primarily through television and
print media. The Company’s policy is to expense adve rt i si n g
costs, including production costs, as incurred. Advertising
expenses for 19 97, 1996 and 1995 we re $20,320,000,
$18,321,000 and $12,148,000, respectively.

Fo reign Cu r rency Translation and Tr a n s a c t i o n s
The accounts of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries have
been translated into United States dollars at appropriate
rates of exchange. Cu m u l a t i ve translation gains or losses a re
re c o rded as a separate component of share h o l d e r s’ equity.
Gains or losses resulting from foreign currency transactions
(transactions denominated in a currency other than the
entity’s local currency) are included in the consolidated
statement of income. The Company recorded transaction
losses of $940,000 in 1997. The amounts recorded as a
result of foreign currency transactions in 1996 and 1995
were not material.

NOT E S TO CO N S O L I D AT E D FI N A N C I A L STAT E M E N TS

During 19 97, 1996 and 1995, the Company entered into
forward foreign currency exchange rate contracts to hedge
payments due on intercompany transactions by one of its
w h o l l y - owned foreign subsidiaries, Callaway Golf (UK)
Limited. Realized and unrealized gains and losses on these
contracts are re c o rded in income. The effect of this practice is
to minimize variability in the Company’s operating results
arising from foreign exchange rate movements. The Company
does not engage in foreign currency speculation. These for-
eign exchange contracts do not subject the Company to risk
due to exchange rate movements because gains and losses on
these contracts offset losses and gains on the intercompany
transactions being hedged, and the Company does not engage
in hedging contracts which exceed the amount of the inter-
company transactions. At December 31, 1997, 1996 and
1995, the Company had approximately $2,575,000,
$5,774,000 and $446,000, respectively, of foreign exchange
contracts outstanding. The contracts outstanding at
December 31, 1997 mature between January and May of
1998. The Company had net re a l i zed and unre a l i zed gains on
foreign exchange contracts of $261,000 in 1997, net realized
and unrealized losses of $521,000 in 1996 and net realized
and unrealized gains of $106,000 in 1995.

E a rnings per Common Sh a re
Effective December 31, 1997, the Company adopted State-
ment of Financial Accounting Standard (“SFAS”) No. 128,
“Earnings Per Sh a re.” This statement re q u i res presentation of
basic and diluted earnings per common share. Basic earnings
per common share is calculated by dividing net income for
the period by the weighted-average number of common
shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per
c o m m o n share is calculated by dividing net income for the
period by the we i g h t e d - a verage number of common share s
o u t s t a n d i n g during the period, increased by dilutive potential
common shares (“dilutive securities”) that were outstanding
during the period. Di l u t i ve securities include shares owned by
the Callaway Golf Company Grantor Stock Trust (Note 4),
options issued pursuant to the Company’s stock option plans
( Note 6), shares related to the Em p l oyee Stock Pu rchase Pl a n
( Note 6) and rights to purchase pre f e r red shares under the
Callaway Golf Company Shareholder Rights Plan (Note 6).
Dilutive securities related to the Callaway Golf Company
Grantor Stock Trust and the Company’s stock option plans are
included in the calculation of diluted earnings per common



18

share using the treasury stock method. Dilutive securities
related to the Employee Stock Purchase Plan are calculated
by dividing the average withholdings during the period by
85% of the lower of the offering period price or the mark e t
value at the end of the period. The dilutive effect of rights to
p u rc h a s e p re f e r red shares under the Callaway Go l f
Sh a reholder Rights Plan have not been included as dilutive
securities because the conditions necessary to cause these rights
to be redeemed we re not met. All earnings per common share
data re p o rted in prior periods have been restated in accor-
dance with SFAS No. 128. A reconciliation of the numerators
and denominators of the basic and diluted earnings per com-
m o n s h a re calculations for the years ended December 31,
1997, 1996, and 1995 is presented in Note 5.

Financial Statement Pre p a r a t i o n
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with
generally accepted accounting principles requires manage-
ment to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could
differ from those estimates.

Cash Eq u i va l e n t s
Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments purchased
with maturities of three months or less. Cash equivalents
consist of investments in money market accounts and U.S.
Treasury bills. 

At December 31, 1996, the Company held inve s t m e n t s
in U.S. Tre a s u ry bills with maturities of three months or less
in the aggregate amount of $96,407,000. Management
determines the appropriate classification of its U.S.
Government and debt securities at the time of p u rchase and
re e valuates such designation as of each balance sheet date. T h e
Company recorded these securities at a m o rt i zed costs and
designated them as “held-to-maturity.” No investments in
U.S. Treasury bills were held at December 31, 1997.

The acquisition of substantially all of the assets 
and certain liabilities of Odyssey Sp o rts, Inc. (Note 11) and
the re p u rchase and re t i rement of certain of the Company’s
outstanding Common Stock necessitated the sale of cert a i n
held-to-maturity debt securities with amort i zed costs of
$115,428,000 and $31,805,000, re s p e c t i ve l y, during 1997.
These securities we re purchased at a discount and we re sold
within two weeks to two months of their re s p e c t i ve stated
maturity dates. As such, the securities are considered to be
sold at maturity under the provisions of SFAS No. 115
“Accounting for Certain In vestments in Debt and Eq u i t y
Securities.” No re a l i zed or unre a l i zed gain or loss re s u l t e d
f rom the sale of these securities.

In ve n t o ri e s
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or market. Cost
is determined using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method.

Pro p e rt y, Plant and Eq u i p m e n t
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less 
accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is computed using
the straight-line method over estimated useful lives of three
to fifteen years. Repair and maintenance costs are charged to
expense as incurred.

L o n g - L i ved Assets
The Company assesses potential impairments to its long-
l i ved assets when there is evidence that events or changes in
circumstances have made recovery of the asset’s carrying
value unlikely. An impairment loss would be recognized
when the sum of the expected future net cash flows is less
than the carrying amount of the asset. No impairment losses
have been identified by the Company.

Intangible Assets
Intangible assets consist primarily of trade name, trademark ,
trade dress, patents and goodwill resulting from the pur-
chase of substantially all of the assets and certain liabilities
of Odyssey Sports, Inc. (Note 11). Intangible assets are
a m o rt i zed using the straight-line method over periods rang-
ing from three to forty years. During 1997, amortization 
of intangible assets was $1,778,000. Amortization expense
for the years ended December 31, 1996 and 1995 was 
not material.

St o c k - Based Compensation
Effective January 1, 1996, the Company adopted SFAS 
No. 123, “Accounting for St o c k - Based Compensation.” T h e
Company will continue to measure compensation expense
for its stock-based employee compensation plans using the
intrinsic value method prescribed by APB Opinion No. 25,
“Accounting for Stock Issued to Em p l oyees.” Pro forma dis-
closures of net income and earnings per share, as if the fair
value-based method prescribed by SFAS No. 123 had been
applied in measuring compensation expense, are presented
in Note 6.

Income Ta xe s
Cu r rent income tax expense is the amount of income taxe s
expected to be payable for the current ye a r. A deferre d
income tax asset or liability is established for the expected
f u t u re consequences resulting from the differences in the
financial re p o rting and tax bases of assets and liabilities.
De f e r red income tax expense (benefit) is the net change 
during the year in the deferred income tax asset or liability.
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Di versification of Credit Risk
The Company’s financial instruments that are subject to
concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash 
equivalents and trade receivables.

The Company invests its excess cash in money market
accounts and U.S. Government securities and has established
guidelines relative to diversification and maturities in an
effort to maintain safety and liquidity. These guidelines are
periodically reviewed and modified to take advantage of
trends in yields and interest rates.

The Company operates in the golf equipment industry
and primarily sells its products to golf equipment retailers.
The Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of its cus-
t o m e r s’ financial condition and generally re q u i res no collateral
from its customers. The Company maintains reserves for
potential credit losses.

Re c l a s s i f i c a t i o n s
Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to 
conform with the current period presentation.

NOTE 2
SELECTED FINANCIAL STATEMENT INFORMATION

(in thousands) December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6

Cash and cash equiva l e n t s :
U.S. Tre a s u ry bills $ 9 6 , 4 0 7
Cash, interest bearing $ 2 4 , 4 3 8 1 1 , 4 1 5
Cash, non-interest bearing 1 , 7 6 6 6 3 5

$ 2 6 , 2 0 4 $ 1 0 8 , 4 5 7

Accounts re c e i vable, net:
Trade accounts re c e i va b l e $ 1 3 1 , 5 1 6 $ 8 0 , 8 1 4
A l l owance for doubtful accounts ( 7 , 0 4 6 ) ( 6 , 3 3 7 )

$ 1 2 4 , 4 7 0 $ 7 4 , 4 7 7

In ventories, net:
Raw materials $ 4 7 , 7 8 0 $ 5 0 , 0 1 2
Wo rk - i n - p ro c e s s 3 , 0 8 3 1 , 6 5 1
Finished goods 5 1 , 9 0 5 5 1 , 9 5 4

1 0 2 , 7 6 8 1 0 3 , 6 1 7
Re s e rve for obsolescence ( 5 , 6 7 4 ) ( 5 , 2 8 4 )

$ 9 7 , 0 9 4 $ 9 8 , 3 3 3

(in thousands) December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6

Pro p e rt y, plant and equipment, net:
L a n d $ 1 6 , 3 9 8 $ 9 , 5 8 9
Buildings and improve m e n t s 5 1 , 7 9 7 3 5 , 0 7 6
Ma c h i n e ry and equipment 4 5 , 3 3 2 2 9 , 7 7 8
Fu r n i t u re, computers 

and equipment 4 8 , 0 7 1 2 0 , 3 2 9
Production molds 1 3 , 6 9 0 9 , 3 9 9
C o n s t ru c t i o n - i n - p ro c e s s 1 9 , 3 6 1 2 1 , 0 0 3

1 9 4 , 6 4 9 1 2 5 , 1 7 4
Accumulated depre c i a t i o n ( 5 2 , 1 4 6 ) ( 3 3 , 8 2 8 )

$ 1 4 2 , 5 0 3 $ 9 1 , 3 4 6

Intangible assets:
Trade name $ 6 9 , 6 2 9
Tr a d e m a rk and trade dre s s 2 9 , 8 4 1
Patents, goodwill and other 1 4 , 6 4 1 $ 4 , 5 0 2

1 1 4 , 1 1 1 4 , 5 0 2
Accumulated amort i z a t i o n ( 1 , 9 7 0 ) ( 2 2 5 )

$ 1 1 2 , 1 4 1 $ 4 , 2 7 7

Accounts payable and 
a c c rued expenses:

Accounts payable $ 1 8 , 3 7 9 $ 2 , 4 4 2
Ac c rued expenses 1 1 , 6 8 4 1 2 , 5 5 4

$ 3 0 , 0 6 3 $ 1 4 , 9 9 6

Ac c rued employee compensation 
and benefits:

Ac c rued payroll and taxe s $ 9 , 7 2 9 $ 1 2 , 9 1 4
Ac c rued vacation and sick pay 4 , 0 9 2 3 , 0 1 7
Ac c rued commissions 4 4 1 2 6 4

$ 1 4 , 2 6 2 $ 1 6 , 1 9 5

Total rent expense was $1,760,000, $1,363,000, and
$1,181,000 in 1997, 1996 and 1995, respectively.

NOTE 3
BANK LINE OF CREDIT

The Company had a $50,000,000 unsecured line of credit
with an interest rate equal to the bank’s prime rate (8.5% 
at December 31, 1997). The line of credit was renewed in
February 1998 (Note 14). The line of credit has been pri-
marily utilized to support the issuance of letters of credit, of
which there were $4,046,000 outstanding at December 31,
1997, reducing the amount available under the Company’s
line of credit to $45,954,000.

The line requires the Company to maintain certain
financial ratios, including current and debt-to-equity ratios.
The Company is also subject to other restrictive covenants
under the terms of the credit agreement.
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NOTE 4
COMMON AND PREFERRED STOCK

As of December 31, 1997, the Company had 240,000,000
a u t h o r i zed shares of Common Stock, $.01 par value, of which
74,251,664 were issued and outstanding.

As of December 31, 1997, the Company was authorized t o
issue up to 3,000,000 shares of $.01 par value Preferred
Stock. No Preferred Stock has been issued.

In July 1995, the Company established the Callaway
Golf Company Grantor Stock Trust (GST). In conjunction
with the formation of the GST, the Company sold 4,000,000
s h a re s of newly issued Common Stock to the GST at a pur-
chase price of $60,575,000 ($15.14 per share). In December

1995, the Company sold an additional 1,300,000 shares of
newly issued Common Stock to the GST at a purchase price
of $26,263,000 ($20.20 per share). The sale of these shares
had no net impact on shareholders’ equity. During the term
of the GST, shares in the GST may be used to fund the
Company’s obligations with respect to one or more of the
C o m p a n y’s non-qualified or qualified employee benefit plans.

Shares owned by the GST are accounted for as a 
reduction to shareholders’ equity until used in connection
with employee benefits. Each period the shares owned by the
GST are valued at the closing market price, with corre-
sponding changes in the GST balance reflected in capital 
in excess of par value.

NOTE 5
EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE

The schedule below summarizes the elements included in the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per common share for the
years ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995.

(in thousands, except per share data) Year ended December 31,

1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 5

Ne t Pe r - Sh a re Ne t Pe r - Sh a re Ne t Pe r - Sh a re
In c o m e Sh a re s A m o u n t In c o m e Sh a re s A m o u n t In c o m e Sh a re s A m o u n t

Net income $ 1 3 2 , 7 0 4 $ 1 2 2 , 3 3 7 $ 9 7 , 7 3 6
Basic EPS 6 8 , 4 0 7 $ 1 . 9 4 6 6 , 8 3 2 $ 1 . 8 3 6 6 , 6 4 1 $ 1 . 4 7
Di l u t i ve Se c u r i t i e s 3 , 2 9 1 3 , 8 2 9 3 , 2 1 4

Diluted EPS 7 1 , 6 9 8 $ 1 . 8 5 7 0 , 6 6 1 $ 1 . 7 3 6 9 , 8 5 5 $ 1 . 4 0

For the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995, 917,000, 269,000 and 1,329,000 options outstanding we re exc l u d e d
from the calculations, as their effect would have been antidilutive.

NOTE 6
STOCK OPTIONS AND RIGHTS

Op t i o n s
The Company had the following fixed stock option plans,
under which shares we re available for grant at December 31,
1997: the 1991 Stock In c e n t i ve Plan (the “In c e n t i ve Pl a n” ) ,
the Promotion, Ma rketing and Endorsement Stock In c e n t i ve
Plan (the “Promotion Plan”), the Non-Employee Directors
Stock Option Plan, the 1995 Em p l oyee Stock In c e n t i ve Pl a n
(“1995 Plan”), the 1996 Stock Option Plan (“1996 Plan”)
and two plans for certain key officers. The In c e n t i ve Plan and
the 1996 Plan permit the granting of options to purchase
Common Stock to the Company’s officers, consultants,
employees, or Directors who are also employees, at option
prices which may be less than the market value of such stock

at the date of grant, while the 1995 Plan permits the grant-
ing of options to only employees and consultants of the
Company at option prices that may be less than market va l u e
at the date of grant. The Company is authorized to grant
options to acquire up to 10,000,000 shares of Common
Stock under the Incentive Plan and 146,000 shares were
available for grant at December 31, 1997. During 1997, the
1995 Plan and the 1996 Plan we re amended to increase the
maximum number of options to acquire shares of Common
Stock to 3,600,000 and 3,000,000, respectively, while the
number of shares available for grant at December 31, 1997
was 209,000 and 1,280,000, re s p e c t i ve l y. Under the
Promotion Plan, up to 3,560,000 shares of Common Stock
may be granted in the form of options or other stock award s
to golf professionals and other parties at prices which may be
less than the market value of the stock at the grant date.
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Under the Promotion Plan, 774,000 shares we re available for
grant at December 31, 1997. The Non-Employee Directors
Stock Option Plan permits the granting of options to acquire
up to 840,000 shares of Common Stock, of which 204,000
we re available for grant at December 31, 19 97, to Di rectors o f
the Company who are not employees, at prices based on a
n o n - d i s c re t i o n a ry formula, which may be less than the mark e t
value of the stock at the date of grant. During 1996 and 19 9 5 ,
the Company granted options to purchase 600,000 and
500,000 shares, respectively, to two key officers, under sepa-

rate plans, in conjunction with terms of their initial employ-
ment. At December 31, 1997, no shares we re available for
grant under these plans. Ad d i t i o n a l l y, under the 19 9 0
Amended and Restated Stock Option Plan (“1990 Pl a n” ) ,
4,920,000 share s we re authorized for issuance at December 31,
1997, while no shares were available for future grant at
December 31, 1997.

Under the Company’s stock option plans, outstanding
options vest over periods ranging from ze ro to five years fro m
the grant date and expire up to ten years after the grant date.

The following summarizes stock option transactions for the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996, and 1995:

(in thousands, except per share data) Year ended December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 5

We i g h t e d - We i g h t e d - We i g h t e d -
Ave r a g e Average Ave r a g e
Exe rc i s e Exe rc i s e Exe rc i s e

Sh a re s Pr i c e Sh a re s Pr i c e Sh a re s Pr i c e

Outstanding at beginning of ye a r 1 0 , 8 0 0 $ 1 5 . 0 3 9 , 8 4 2 $ 9 . 8 7 1 0 , 6 5 2 $ 6 . 5 9
Gr a n t e d 3 , 4 0 6 3 3 . 7 9 2 , 7 6 0 2 8 . 4 7 3 , 1 4 5 1 6 . 5 4
Exe rc i s e d ( 2 , 8 7 7 ) 7 . 8 1 ( 1 , 7 7 5 ) 7 . 0 7 ( 2 , 3 2 9 ) 3 . 5 7
C a n c e l e d ( 7 2 ) 2 8 . 8 1 ( 2 7 ) 1 6 . 9 8 ( 1 , 6 2 6 ) 9 . 9 8

Outstanding at end of ye a r 1 1 , 2 5 7 $ 2 2 . 4 1 1 0 , 8 0 0 $ 1 5 . 0 3 9 , 8 4 2 $ 9 . 8 7

Options exe rcisable at end of ye a r 3 , 4 5 3 $ 1 2 . 1 7 3 , 9 3 9 $ 8 . 8 3 3 , 3 5 4 $ 6 . 0 5

Price range of outstanding options $0.44 – $40.00 $0.44 – $34.38 $.019 – $18.06

The following table summarizes additional information about outstanding stock options at December 31, 1997:
We i g h t e d -

Ave r a g e
Nu m b e r Re m a i n i n g We i g h t e d - Nu m b e r We i g h t e d -

Range of Ou t s t a n d i n g C o n t r a c t u a l Ave r a g e Exe rc i s a b l e Ave r a g e
Exe rcise Pr i c e s (in thousands) L i f e - Ye a r s Exe rcise Pr i c e (in thousands) Exe rcise Pr i c e

$ 0 – $15 3 , 7 3 4 3 . 7 $ 9 . 6 9 2 , 5 9 4 $ 8 . 2 0
$15 – $30 3 , 9 9 4 5 . 9 $ 2 3 . 6 3 6 9 3 $ 2 3 . 5 8
$30 – $40 3 , 5 2 9 7 . 3 $ 3 4 . 9 8 1 6 6 $ 3 2 . 3 7

$ 0 – $40 1 1 , 2 5 7 5 . 6 $ 2 2 . 4 1 3 , 4 5 3 $ 1 2 . 1 7
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During August 1995, the Company canceled 634,000
employee stock options, exclusive of those held by Directors,
with option prices in excess of the then-current market price
of the Company’s stock. The Company then reissued an equiv-
alent number of options at the then-current market price.

R i g h t s
The Company has granted officers, consultants, and employe e s
rights to receive an aggregate of 826,800 shares of Common
Stock for services or other consideration. At December 31,
1997, rights to receive 80,000 shares of Common Stock
remained outstanding. No rights were granted or exercised
during 1997, 1996, or 1995.

In 1995, the Company implemented a plan to protect
s h a re h o l d e r s’ rights in the event of a proposed takeover of the
C o m p a n y. Under the plan, each share of the Company’s out-
standing Common Stock carries one right to Purchase one
one-thousandth of a share of the Company’s Series “A” Ju n i o r
Pa rticipating Pre f e r red Stock (the “Right”). The Right entitles
the holder, under certain circumstances, to purc h a s e
Common Stock of Callaway Golf Company or of the acquir-
ing company at a substantially discounted price ten days after
a person or group publicly announces it has acquired or has
tendered an offer for 15% or more of the Company’s out-
standing Common Stock. The Rights are redeemable by the
Company at $.01 per Right and expire in 2005.

Em p l oyee Stock Pu rchase Pl a n
The Company has an Em p l oyee Stock Pu rchase Pl a n
(“ESPP”) whereby eligible employees may purchase shares of
Common Stock at 85% of the lower of the fair market value
on the first day of a two year offering period or last day of
each six month exe rcise period. Em p l oyees may authorize the
Company to withhold compensation during any offering
period, subject to certain limitations. During 19 97, the ESPP
was amended to increase the maximum number of shares of
the Company’s Common Stock that employees may acquire
under this plan to 1,500,000 shares. During 1997 and 1996,
the ESPP purchased approximately 372,000 and 168,000
shares, respectively, of the Company’s Common Stock. No
shares were purchased during 1995. As of December 31,
1997, 960,000 shares were reserved for future issuance.

Compensation Ex p e n s e
During 1997, 1996, and 1995, the Company recorded
$2,041,000, $1,919,000, and $2,009,000, respectively, in
compensation expense as the value of certain options and
rights to purchase shares of Common Stock granted to
e m p l oyees and consultants of the Company. The valuation of
the options and rights granted to employees is based on the
difference between the exercise price and the market value of
the stock on the measurement date. The valuation of the
options and rights granted to non-employees is estimated
using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

Unearned compensation has been charged for the va l u e
of options granted to both employees and non-employees 
on the measurement date based on the valuation methods
described above. These amounts are amort i zed over the ve s t i n g
period of employee options and over the contract terms for
n o n - e m p l oyees. The unamort i zed portion of unearned com-
pensation is shown as a reduction of share h o l d e r s’ equity in
the accompanying consolidated balance sheet.

Pro Fo rma Di s c l o s u re s
If the Company had elected to recognize compensation
expense based upon the fair value at the grant date for award s
under these plans consistent with the methodology pre s c r i b e d
by SFAS No. 123, the Company’s net income and earning per
share would be reduced to the pro forma amounts indicated
below:

(in thousands, except per share data) Year ended December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 5

Net income:
As re p o rt e d $ 1 3 2 , 7 0 4 $ 1 2 2 , 3 3 7 $ 9 7 , 7 3 6
Pro forma $ 1 2 4 , 9 7 8 $ 1 1 3 , 5 8 7 $ 9 5 , 5 1 0

Earnings per common share :
As re p o rt e d

Ba s i c $ 1 . 9 4 $ 1 . 8 3 $ 1 . 4 7
Di l u t e d $ 1 . 8 5 $ 1 . 7 3 $ 1 . 4 0

Pro forma
Ba s i c $ 1 . 8 3 $ 1 . 7 0 $ 1 . 4 3
Di l u t e d $ 1 . 7 7 $ 1 . 5 9 $ 1 . 3 6

The pro forma amounts reflected above may not be 
representative of future disclosures since the estimated fair
value of stock options is amortized to expense over the 
vesting period and additional options may be granted in
future years. The fair value of employee stock options was
estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option
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pricing model with the following assumptions for the years
ended December 31, 1997, 1996, and 1995, respectively:

Year ended December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 5

Dividend yield 0 . 9 % 0 . 9 % 0 . 9 %
Expected vo l a t i l i t y 3 1 . 5 % 3 1 . 5 % 3 1 . 5 %
Risk free 

i n t e rest rates 5 . 6 4 – 5 . 8 9 % 5 . 3 2 – 7 . 6 6 % 5 . 3 2 – 7 . 6 6 %
Expected live s 3–6 ye a r s 2–6 ye a r s 2–6 ye a r s

The Black-Scholes option valuation model was deve l o p e d
for use in estimating the fair value of traded options which
h a ve no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. In a d d i-
tion, option valuation models re q u i re the input of highly sub-
j e c t i ve assumptions including the expected stock price
volatility. Because the Company’s employee stock options
h a ve characteristics significantly different from those of traded
options, and because changes in subjective input assumptions
can materially affect the fair value estimates, in management’s
opinion, the existing models do not necessarily provide a re l i-
able single measure of the fair value of grants under the
Company’s employee stock-based compensation plans.

NOTE 7
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Company has a voluntary deferred compensation plan
under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code (the
“401(k) Pl a n”) for all employees who satisfy the age and serv i c e
requirements under the 401(k) Plan. Each participant may
elect to contribute up to 10% of annual compensation, 
up to the maximum permitted under federal law, and the
Company is obligated to contribute annually an amount
equal to 100% of the participant’s contribution up to 6% 
of that part i c i p a n t’s annual compensation. Ad d i t i o n a l l y, 
the Company can make discre t i o n a ry contributions based on
the profitability of the Company. For the years ended
December 31, 1996 and 1995, the Company recorded
compensation expense for discretionary contributions of
$6,390,000 and $6,481,000, re s p e c t i ve l y. Di s c re t i o n a ry con-
tributions related to 1997 will not be made and accordingly,
no compensation expense was recorded. Employees con-
tributed to the 401(k) Plan $5,384,000, $3,315,000 and
$3,336,000 in 1997, 1996 and 1995, respectively. In accor-
dance with the provisions of the 401(k) Plan, the Company
matched employee contributions in the amount of
$4,495,000, $1,988,000 and $1,458,000 during 1997, 1996
and 1995, respectively.

The Company also has an unfunded, nonqualified
d e f e r red compensation plan. The plan allows officers and cer-
tain other employees of the Company to defer all or part o f
their compensation, to be paid to the participants or their des-
ignated beneficiaries upon re t i rement, death or separation
f rom the Company. For the years ended December 31, 19 97,
1996 and 1995, the total participant deferrals, which are
reflected in long-term liabilities, we re $1,166,000, $2,564,000
and $1,460,000, respectively.

NOTE 8
INCOME TAXES

Income before income taxes was taxed under the following
jurisdictions for the following periods:

(in thousands) Year ended December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 5

Do m e s t i c $ 2 1 2 , 4 5 3 $ 1 9 3 , 1 7 0 $ 1 5 4 , 0 5 4
Fo re i g n 1 , 3 1 2 2 , 4 2 5 4 , 3 4 7

$ 2 1 3 , 7 6 5 $ 1 9 5 , 5 9 5 $ 1 5 8 , 4 0 1

The provision for income taxes is as follows:

(in thousands) Year ended December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 5

Cu r rent tax prov i s i o n :
Fe d e r a l $ 6 6 , 4 6 2 $ 6 5 , 2 8 7 $ 4 8 , 5 6 3
St a t e 1 2 , 4 1 9 1 1 , 1 5 4 9 , 8 4 0
Fo re i g n 1 , 1 5 0 1 , 2 4 4 1 , 6 2 6

De f e r red tax expense (benefit):
Fe d e r a l 1 , 0 4 2 ( 3 , 9 1 1 ) ( 3 1 7 )
St a t e 5 0 ( 4 3 7 ) 1 , 0 5 3
Fo re i g n ( 6 2 ) ( 7 9 ) ( 1 0 0 )

Provision for income taxe s $ 8 1 , 0 6 1 $ 7 3 , 2 5 8 $ 6 0 , 6 6 5

During 1997, 1996 and 1995, the Company re c o g n i ze d
c e rtain tax benefits related to stock option plans in the amount
of $29,786,000, $14,244,000, and $11,236,000, re s p e c t i ve l y.
Such benefits were recorded as a reduction of income taxes
payable and an increase in additional paid-in capital.

Deferred tax assets are comprised of the following:

(in thousands) December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6

Re s e rves and allow a n c e s $ 1 5 , 9 1 4 $ 1 5 , 0 5 6
De p reciation and amort i z a t i o n 6 , 1 0 7 5 , 5 8 5
De f e r red compensation 4 , 5 5 9 3 , 0 8 8
Effect of inve n t o ry overhead adjustment 1 , 5 5 5 2 , 0 5 7
C o m p e n s a t o ry stock options and rights 1 , 5 8 9 1 , 5 4 1
State taxes, net 5 6 9 7
Ot h e r 7 0 2 3 , 4 3 7

Net deferred tax asset $ 3 0 , 4 3 1 $ 3 1 , 4 6 1
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The Company did not require a deferred tax asset 
valuation allowance at December 31, 1997 or 1996.

A reconciliation of income taxes computed by applying
the statutory federal income tax rate to income before income
taxes to the provision for income taxes is as follows:

(in thousands) Year ended December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 5

Amounts computed at 
s t a t u t o ry federal tax rate $ 7 4 , 8 1 6 $ 6 8 , 4 5 8 $ 5 5 , 4 4 0

State income taxes, 
net of federal benefit 8 , 1 0 5 6 , 9 6 6 7 , 0 8 1

Ot h e r ( 1 , 8 6 0 ) ( 2 , 1 6 6 ) ( 1 , 8 5 6 )

Provision for income taxe s $ 8 1 , 0 6 1 $ 7 3 , 2 5 8 $ 6 0 , 6 6 5

NOTE 9
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into
c e rtain long-term purchase commitments with various ve n-
dors. The Company has agreements with one of its suppliers
which re q u i re the Company to purchase, under certain con-
ditions, a minimum of 25% of all graphite shafts re q u i red in
the manufacture of its golf clubs through May 199 8 .

The Company has committed to purchase titanium golf
clubheads costing approximately $73,714,000 from one of its
vendors. These clubheads are to be shipped to the Company
in accord with a production schedule that extends into 1999.

The Company and its subsidiaries, incident to their busi-
ness activities, are parties to a number of legal proceedings in
various stages of development. The Company believes that
the majority of these proceedings invo l ve matters as to which
liability, if any, will be adequately covered by insurance.
Management believes that the probable result of these matters
individually and in the aggregate will not have a material
adverse effect upon the Company’s financial position, results
of operations or cash flows.

NOTE 10
LITIGATION SETTLEMENT

On September 23, 1997, the Company settled a lawsuit
brought against it and certain officers of the Company 
by a former officer of the Company with the payment of
$12,000,000. The Company is seeking coverage for the costs
of defending and settling this lawsuit with certain of its insur-
ance carriers and an insurance agent; however, no assurance
can be given that any of the costs will be recovered. The
Company entered into a six year employment agreement with
the former officer which included the issuance of 600,000
stock options at the market price on the date of the grant.

NOTE 11
ACQUISITION

On August 8, 1997, the Company consummated its acqui-
sition of substantially all of the assets and certain liabilities 
of Odyssey Sports, Inc., by its wholly-owned subsidiary,
Odyssey Go l f, Inc. (“Od y s s e y”), subject to certain adjustments
as of the time of closing. Odyssey’s results of operations have
been included in the Company’s consolidated results of oper-
ations since August 8, 19 97. Odyssey manufactures and mar-
kets the Od y s s e y® line of putters and wedges with St ro n o m i c®

and LyconiteTM face inserts.
The cost to acquire substantially all of the assets and cer-

tain liabilities of Odyssey Sports, Inc., including professional
fees directly related to the acquisition, was approximately
$129,256,000 and has been accounted for using the purc h a s e
method of accounting. The allocation of the acquisition cost
to assets acquired and liabilities assumed is summarized in the
table that follows. Amounts allocated to trade name, trade-
mark, trade dress and goodwill are being amortized on the
straight-line basis over forty years. The amounts allocated to
the process patent and covenant not to compete are being
amortized on the straight-line basis over sixteen and three
years, respectively.

(in thousands) August 8, 1997

Assets acquired/liabilities assumed:
Total assets acquire d $ 1 3 2 , 5 9 1
Total liabilities assumed ( 3 , 3 3 5 )

Net assets acquire d $ 1 2 9 , 2 5 6

The following unaudited pro forma net sales, net
income and earnings per share data for the years ended
December 31, 1997 and 1996 are based on the re s p e c t i ve his-
torical financial statements of the Company and Odyssey
Sp o rts, Inc. The pro forma data presented for the year ended
December 31, 1997 combines the results of operations of the
Company for the year ended December 31, 1997 with the
results of operations of Odyssey Sports, Inc. for the ten
months ended August 7, 1997 and the results of Odyssey for
the two months ended September 30, 19 97, and assumes that
the acquisition of substantially all of the assets and certain
liabilities of Odyssey Sports, Inc. occurred on January 1,
1997. The pro forma data presented for the year ended
December 31, 1996 combines the results of operations of the
Company for the year ended December 31, 1996 with the
results of operations of Odyssey Sports, Inc. for the year
ended September 30, 1996 and assumes that the acquisition
of substantially all the assets and certain liabilities of Od y s s e y
Sp o rts, Inc. occurred on Ja n u a ry 1, 1996. 
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The pro forma financial data presented are not necessarily
indicative of the Company’s results of operations that might
have occurred had the transaction been completed at the
beginning of the periods specified, and do not purport to re p-
resent what the Company’s consolidated results of operations
might be for any future period.

Year ended December 31,
(in thousands, except per share data) ( u n a u d i t e d )

1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6

Net sales $ 8 8 4 , 8 4 0 $ 7 1 1 , 7 1 5

Net income $ 1 3 4 , 5 1 2 $ 1 1 9 , 3 8 5

Earnings per common share
Ba s i c $ 1 . 9 7 $ 1 . 7 9
Di l u t e d $ 1 . 8 8 $ 1 . 6 9

NOTE 12
SALES INFORMATION

The Company is engaged in domestic and international sales
through retail customers and distributors located within the
following geographic areas:

(in thousands) Year ended December 31,
1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 5

United St a t e s $ 5 4 7 , 2 5 6 $ 4 6 0 , 6 1 1 $ 3 6 7 , 3 5 9
Ja p a n 8 4 , 6 3 4 5 8 , 1 5 6 6 0 , 9 7 1
All others – individually 

less than 10% of 
net sales 2 1 1 , 0 3 7 1 5 9 , 7 4 5 1 2 4 , 9 5 7

$ 8 4 2 , 9 2 7 $ 6 7 8 , 5 1 2 $ 5 5 3 , 2 8 7

The Company, through a distribution agre e m e n t ,
appointed Sumitomo Rubber Industries, Ltd. (“Sumitomo”)
as the sole distributor of Callaway® golf clubs in Japan. The
distribution agreement re q u i res Sumitomo to purchase speci-
fied minimum quantities. The current distribution agre e m e n t
began in Fe b ru a ry 1993 and ends on December 31, 1999. In
1997, 1996 and 1995, sales to Sumitomo accounted for 10 % ,
9% and 11%, respectively, of the Company’s net sales.

NOTE 13
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During June 1997, the Company entered into an agreement
with Saint Andrews Golf Corporation to form All-American
Golf LLC (“All-American”) whereby the Company is a 20%
equity owner in All-American, which operates a nine-hole
golf course, performance center, training facility and driving
range (the “Center”) located in Las Vegas, Nevada. As of
December 31, 1997, the Company had made capital contri-
butions to All-American of $750,000. Additionally, the
Company loaned All-American $5,250,000, pursuant to a
secured promissory note, for purposes of construction and
various other start-up costs. The note, which is secured by c e r-
tain assets of All-American, bears interest of 10% per annum
and is payable in monthly installments. Commencing on the
fifth anniversary of the Center’s opening, the principal shall
be repaid in sixty equal monthly installments.

Note 14
SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Di v i d e n d
On Ja n u a ry 28, 1998, the Company declared a quarterly cash
dividend of $.07 per share payable on March 3, 1998, to
shareholders of record on February 10, 1998.

Bank Line of Cre d i t
On February 4, 1998, the Company renewed its line of
credit, increasing it to $150,000,000. The line of credit is
unsecured and requires the Company to maintain certain
financial ratios, including current and debt-to-equity ratios.
The Company is also subject to other restrictive covenants
under the terms of the credit agreement.

Ac q u i s i t i o n
On February 11, 1998, the Company purchased distribution
rights and substantially all of the assets of its Korean distrib-
u t o r, subject to certain liabilities. The purchase price consisted
of $3,696,000 in conversion of accounts receivable and cash
of approximately $3,137,000.
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RE P O RT O F IN D E PE N D E N T AC C O U N TA N TS

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Callaway Golf Company

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheet and the related consolidated statements of income, of cash 
flows and of share h o l d e r s’ equity present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Callaway Golf Company and 
its subsidiaries at December 31, 1997 and 1996, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three ye a r s
in the period ended December 31, 1997, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. These financial statements
are the responsibility of the Company’s management; our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements
based on our audits. We conducted our audits of these statements in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards which
re q u i re that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of mate-
rial misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and d i s c l o s u res in the finan-
cial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the ove r a l l
financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for the opinion expressed above.

San Diego, California
January 28, 1998, except as to 
Note 14, which is as of February 11, 1998
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SU M M A R I Z E D QUA RT E R LY FI N A N C I A L DATA (U N AU D I T E D)

(in thousands, except per share data) Fiscal Year 1997 Qu a rt e r s

1 s t 2 n d 3 rd 4 t h To t a l

Net Sales $169,073 $253,032 $257,435 $163,387 $842,927
Gross Profit $87,002 $134,742 $138,769 $82,287 $442,800
Net Income $24,466 $46,821 $37,049 $24,368 $132,704

Earnings per common share*

Basic $0.36 $0.69 $0.54 $0.35 $1.94
Diluted $0.34 $0.66 $0.52 $0.34 $1.85

Fiscal Year 1996 Qu a rt e r s

1 s t 2 n d 3 rd 4 t h To t a l

Net Sales $135,138 $210,002 $194,545 $138,827 $678,512
Gross Profit $68,632 $111,083 $106,071 $75,373 $361,159
Net Income $19,455 $38,937 $38,418 $25,527 $122,337

Earnings per common share*

Basic $0.29 $0.58 $0.57 $0.38 $1.83
Diluted $0.28 $0.55 $0.54 $0.36 $1.73

*Earnings per share is computed individually for each of the quarters presented; there f o re, the sum of the quarterly earnings per share will not 
necessarily equal the total for the ye a r.

MARKET FOR COMMON SHARES AND RELATED SHAREHOLDER MATTERS

The Company’s Common Sh a res are traded on the New Yo rk Stock Exchange (NYSE). The Company’s symbol for its Common
Shares is “ELY.”

As of February 24, 1998, the approximate number of holders of record of the Company’s Common Stock was 8,797.

STOCK PRICE INFORMATION
Year ended December 31,

1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6

Pe r i o d : Hi g h L ow Di v i d e n d Hi g h L ow Di v i d e n d

First Quarter $33.63 $28.63 $.07 $28.13 $18.50 $.06
Second Quarter $38.13 $27.25 $.07 $33.88 $24.50 $.06
Third Quarter $38.38 $32.94 $.07 $36.63 $27.88 $.06
Fourth Quarter $36.38 $26.13 $.07 $36.63 $26.63 $.06
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CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY TRADEMARKS
The following marks and phrases, among others, are trademarks of Callaway Golf Company: Callaway
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The following marks and phrases, among others, are trademarks of Odyssey Golf:
Odyssey – Dual Force – Stronomic – The Number One Putter in Golf – Rossie – Lyconite


	Inside Front Cover
	Financial Highlights
	To Our Shareholders & Friends
	Financial Contents
	Selected Financial Data
	Managements Discussion & Analysis of Financial Condition & Results of Operations
	Results of Operations
	Liquidity & Capitol Resources
	Certain Factors Affecting Callaway Golf Company
	Growth In Sales; Profit Margins; Seasonality
	Competition
	New Product Introduction
	Product Breakage
	Dependence on Certain Vendors
	Intellectual Property & Proprietary Rights
	Gray Market Distribution
	Professional Endorsements
	New Business Ventures
	International Distribution
	Golf Ball Development
	Year 2000 Compliance
	Management Information Systems


	Consolidated Balance Sheet
	Consolidated Statement of Income
	Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
	Consolidated Statement of Shareholders Equity
	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
	Note 1 The Company And Significant Accounting
	Note 2 Selected Financial Statement Information
	Note 3 Bank Line of Credit
	Note 4 Common & Perferred Stock
	Note 5 Earnings Per Common Share
	Note 6 Stock Options & Rights
	Note 7 Employee Benefit Plans
	Note 8 Income Taxes
	Note 9 Commitments & Contingencies
	Note 10 Litigation Settelment
	Note 11 Acquisition
	Note 12 Sales Information
	Note 13 Related Party Transactions
	Note 14 Subsequent Events

	Report of Independent Accountants
	Summarized Quarterly Financial Data (unaudited)

	Directors, Officers and Corporate Data

